

Nos. 15-1111, 15-1112

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORP., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA

WELLS FARGO & CO. AND
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

COLLEEN REPPEN SHIEL
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
8700 W. Bryn Mawr
Suite 1200S
Chicago, IL 60631
(847) 553-3718

H. RODGIN COHEN
JOHN J. LIOLOS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, N.Y. 10004
(212) 558-4000

BRENT J. MCINTOSH
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY B. WALL
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 956-7500
mcintoshb@sullerom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	3
Argument.....	4
A. Affirming the decisions below would produce policy consequences contrary to the purposes of the Fair Housing Act.	5
B. The decisions below are contrary to this Court's recent precedents.	11
Conclusion.....	15

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)12

City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 15 Civ. 4321 (N.D. Cal. filed Sept. 21, 2015)6

Cobb Cty. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. 15 Civ. 4081, (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2015).....5, 6

Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob., Grp. LP,
541 U.S. 567 (2004)12

Holmes v. Secs. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)12

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)3, 11, 12, 13

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....9, 10

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)passim

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972)7, 8, 12

United States v. BancorpSouth Bank,
No. 1:16-cv-00118 (N.D. Miss. July 25, 2016)8

Statutes:

42 U.S.C.
§ 3612(g)9
§ 3613(c)9
§ 3614(d)9

III

Miscellaneous:

<i>Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 42,272 (July 16, 2015)	9
Nicholas S. Agnello, <i>Cities Are Looking to Fair Housing Act to Fight Redlining</i> , Law360 (Nov. 5, 2015)	5
Dena Aubin, <i>Oakland Lawsuit Accuses Wells Fargo of Mortgage Discrimination</i> , Reuters (Sept. 22, 2015).....	5
Thorsten Beck, et al., <i>Finance, Inequality and the Poor</i> , 12 J. Econ. Growth 27 (2007)	9
Ian McKendry, <i>Banks Face No-Win Scenario on AML ‘De-Risking’</i> , American Banker (Nov. 17, 2014).....	10
<i>Recent Accomplishments of the Housing and Civil Enforcement Section</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Aug. 4, 2016).....	8
<i>Societal Liability for Predatory Lending</i> , 49-6 Banker’s Letter of the Law 2 (June 1, 2015)	5
U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Annual Report on Fair Housing: FY 2012-2013</i> (Nov. 7, 2014)	8
